

E-149-17

Contract Details

SERVICE: Broker of Record - Insurance

NIFS ID #: CLBU17000003	NIFS Entry Date: 06/05/2017	Term: from 11/1/17 to 10/31/13

New 🗌 Renewal	1) Mandated Program:	Yes X	No 🗌
Amendment 💢	2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Yes X	No
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Yes 🗌	No X
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Yes 🗵	No
Blanket Resolution	5) Insurance Required	Yes X)No □

Agency Information

Vendor			
Name Arthur Gallagher d/b/a The Treiber Group	Vendor ID# 060989714		
Address 377 Oak Street	Contact Person John Dina		
Garden City, New York 11530	Phone 516-622-2530 Cell # 516-403-3013		

Co	unty Department
-	nt Contact
Rosean	n D'Alleva
Address	West Street Room 5 th Fl.
Mineol	a, New York 11501
Phone 5	16-571-0525

Routing Slip

	ouding onp				
DATE Rec'd.	DEPARTMENT	Internal Verification	DATE Appv*d& Ev^d.	SIGNATURE	Leg. Approval Required
	Department	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	6/5/17	arbanounce.	
	OMB	NIFS Approval	6/5/17	William the	Yes⊠ No □
6,81	County Attorney	CA RE&I Verification	V 6/5/17	a. Comato	
11	County Attorney	CA Approval as to form	V 6/4/17	YarlenAla	Yes No
	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original K to CA			
	Rules []/ Leg.				
	County Attorney	NIFS Approval			
	County Comptroller	NIFS Approval		Mila	
6/1/1	County Executive	Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.	- India	/ llll	7 /3



06/05/2017

Date:

			OFNE				
Contract (Summar	y					
Description: B	roker of Recor	d – Insurance – One Year Exte	ension				
Durnosar The	nurnose of thi	s contract is to extend the term	of the contract to	one	additional ve	ear through 10/31/2018	
<u>ratpose</u> . The	purpose of un	s contract is to extend the term	of the contract to	OHE	additional ye	ear, unough 10/31/2016.	
Method of Pro	curement: Co	ompetitive bid.					
	***	DD /// DT (0004 - 4000)			11		
		FP (# BU0821-1232) was post ding these services for over 5 ;		cpres	ssed interest	and 3 submitted proposals. Highest score	ed vendor was
Description of related issues a		visions: Place insurance cover	age at the direction	ofl	Nassau Cour	nty and provide consultation and advice of	n insurance
related issues a	s requesteu.						
Impact on Fu	nding / Price A	Analysis: Multi-year contract	– Broker is compe	nsate	ed via a fixed	17% commission on the policy cost.	
Change in Con	ntract from P	rior Procurement: No Chan	ge.				
Recommendat	tion: Approve	as submitted.					
Advisement Inf	ormation						
BUDGET		FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT		LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
Fund:	GEN	Revenue Contract			1	BUGEN1500 93993	\$.01
Control:	10	County	\$.01		регоня 2 матер	The text of the property of the second secon	\$ 38
Resp:	1500	Federal	\$]	3	71	\$
Object:	93993	State	\$:		KO140:	J. moto 06/8/17	\$
Transaction:		Capital	\$		5	- Marian San Caralla San Caral	\$
	. 4	Other	\$	5 m	. 6	Tarage Market Ma	-\$
DENEV	VAT	TOTAL	€ ∩1	í	5.0	TOTAL	C 01

NIFS Certification	Comptroller Certification	County Executive Approval
I certify that this document was accepted into NIFS.	I certify that an unencumbered balance sufficient to cover this contract is present in the appropriation to be charged.	Name ///
Name	Name	Date 6/15/17
Date	Date	(For Office Use Only) E#:

Irfan Qureshi

Document

Prepared By:

% Increase

% Decrease



Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of March 2017)

. Vendor: Arthur Gallagher d/b/a The . Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: \$ 101	
Amount to be encumbered: \$ *O }	
This is a New Contract Advisement Amendment	
new contract - \$ amount should be full amount of contract advisement – NIFA only needs to review if it is increasing funds above the amount previously apamendment - \$ amount should be full amount of amendment only	pproved by NIFA
Contract Term: 10/1/17-10/3/1/8	
Has work or services on this contract commenced? Yes No	
If yes, please explain:	
Funding Source:	
General Fund (GEN) Capital Improvement Fund (CAP) Other Grant Fund (GRT) Federal % State % County %	
the cash available for the full amount of the contract? Yes No No Yes No No	
s the County Legislature approved the borrowing? Yes No	
s NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract? Yes No	
Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences) of the item for which this approval is	requested:
INSURANCE BROKER Has the item requested herein followed all proper procedures and thereby appro	ved by the:
Nassau County Attorney as to form Yes No N/A Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature Yes No N/A	
Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where approval for this item wa	re nuovidadi
and on approving of the control of t	
Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within	the prior 12 m
Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within 3/15/17 - CABU1700009 - \$ 346,868 4/12/16 - CABU1600005 - \$ 346,868	the prior 12 n

AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberations.

Rosen	nm/Xall	6/7/17
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
	COMPTROLLI	ER'S OFFICE
		ne information listed is true and accurate and is in adget and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Regarding funding, please of	check the correct response	»:
I certify that the funds ar	re available to be encumbere	d pending NIFA approval of this contract.
If this is a capital project:		
I certify that the bonding	; for this contract has been a	pproved by NIFA.
Budget is available and f	unds have been encumbered	but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization.
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		
	NIFA	
Amount being approved by	NIFA:	Payment is not guaranteed for any work commenced prior to this approval.
Signature	Title	Date
Print Name		

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information as specified in the NIFA Contract Guidelines that pertain to the items requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review. NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU AND ARTHUR
J. GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. D/B/A THE
TREIBER GROUP

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal services agreement with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. d/b/a The Treiber Group to provide certain services related to insurance coverage, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorize the County Executive to execute the amendment to an
agreement with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. d/b/a
The Treiber Group

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Arthur Gallaher d/b	/a The Treiber Gro	oup			
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 377 Oak Stre	et, Garden City,	, NY	11530		
FEDERAL TAX ID #: 060989714					-
Instructions: Please check the appropriation roman numerals, and provide all the requirements.	•		one of t	he followinş	<u>-</u>
I. □ The contract was awarded to the lower	est, responsible	bidd	er after a	dvertisemen	t
for sealed bids. The contract was awarded					
in[date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on	[newspaper]	on			_
[date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on			_ [date]	[#] o	f
sealed bids were received and opened.					
II. X The contractor was selected pursuan The Contract was entered into after a written rec	t to a Request	for Pr	roposals.		
The Contract was entered into after a written rec	uest for proposal	ls (BU	0821-1232)	was issued or	n
September 3, 2012. Potential proposers were made	aware of the ava	ilabilit	y of the RF		

advertisement. Six (6) proposals requested copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on September 7, 2012.

Three (3) proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of: Roseann D'Alleva, Robert Birbiglia, Andy Amato and Steve Conkling. The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

The co	ontract was originally executed by Nassau County on [date]. This is a large or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFI
(copies	s of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into
of the receive	[describerement method, i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not ed a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be ted to continue to contract with the county.
propo	Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three osals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the rtment head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each osal.
	A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
,	B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s)why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
meme	Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached orandum from the department head explains why the department did not nat least three proposals.
	A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
	B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
	C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.
	D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-o, the department is purchasing the service required through an inter-municipal agreement.

E. The contractor is selected by the County through legislation as way to comply with Section 722 of the County law. VI.

This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county. In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable. VII.

This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms. Instructions with respect to Sections VIII, IX and X: All Departments must check the box for VIII. Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable. VIII.

Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of claim vouchers. IX.

Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being submitted to the Comptroller. X. □ Vendor will not require any sub-contractors. <u>In addition</u>, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: \square a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes. Department Head Signature

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.



COUNTY OF NASSAU

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

pursuant to the New York State Election ending on the date of this disclosure, or e- years prior to the date of this disclosure a campaign committees of any of the follo committees of any candidates for any of	the rest of the vendor provided campaign contributions. Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the twing Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign the following Nassau County elected offices: the County roller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?
No	
Vendor authorized as a signatory of the to The undersigned affirms and so swears to statements and they are, to his/her know	
	irms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees vithout duress, threat or any promise of a governmental remuneration.
Dated: 06 101 12017	Vendor: Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. Signed: Family Lamy Letter 1.
	Print Name: Richard Famigletti Title: Area President

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name Richard Famigletti
	Date of birth 4 / 14 / 1960
	Home address 45 Burtis Street
	City/state/zip_ Lynbrook, NY 11563
	Business address One Jericho Plaza, Suite 200
	City/state/zipJericho, NY 11753
	Telephone516 622 2475
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable) President / / Treasurer / / Chairman of Board / / Shareholder / / Chief Exec. Officer / / Secretary / / Chief Financial Officer / / Partner / / Vice President / / / / (Other) X Area President 8/1/014 to Present
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO _X_ If Yes, provide details.
4.	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES $__$ NO $\underline{\times}$ If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not-for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES $___$ NO $_X$ If Yes, provide details.

6.	Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details.	
ope Pro	eration ovide a	affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy or late page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.		past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit zations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO _X
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	C.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YESNO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such instance.
8.	bankru the par bankru any su initiate question	any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a aptroxy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during st 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of aptroxy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is chousiness now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever d? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all ons checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and it to the questionnaire.)
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES $__$ NO $_X$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	c)	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO \underline{X} If Yes, provide details for each such charge.
	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.

	e)	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	f)	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO _X _ If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
9.	years, investi subject for, or respor	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the t of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in use to Question 5? YES NO _X_ If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
10.	listed i anti-tru includi	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization n response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil ust investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, ng but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a all owner or officer? YES NO $\underline{X}_{}$ If Yes; provide details for each such gation.
11.	respon	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in use to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative edings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO $\underline{\times}$ If Yes; we details for each such instance.
12.	applica	e past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any able federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited er and sewer charges? YES $___$ NO $_X_$ If Yes, provide details for each such

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I, Richard Famigletti, being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this I day of June
$ M_{\Lambda} $ $ M_{\Lambda} $
DVI. V (me)
Notary Public

MARY ANN MENDEZ
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01ME5072456
Qualified in Queens County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires Feb. 3, 2011

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. Name of submitting business

Richard Famigletti
Print name

Rela Tamigletti
Signature

Area President

06 101 12017

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

te: <u>3/31/17</u>			
Proposer's Legal Name: Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc.			
Address of Place of Business: One Jericho Plaza, Suite 200, Jericho, NY 11753			
t all other business addresses used within last five years: 377 Oak Street, 5th Floor, Garden City, NY 11530			
Mailing Address (if different):			
Phone : 516 745 0800			
Does the business own or rent its facilities? Rent			
Dun and Bradstreet number: 07 442 4540			
Federal I.D. Number: <u>36 210 2482</u>			
The proposer is a (check one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership CorporationX Other (Describe)			
Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? Yes No _X If Yes, please provide details:			
Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes X No If Yes, please provide details: Refer to AJG.com			

9)	any other b	usiness have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, usiness? Yes X No If Yes, provide detailsAJG.com
10)	County or a name of bo	eposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau any other government entity terminated? Yes No _X _ If Yes, state the nding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or details regarding the termination (if a contract).
11)		poser, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes No _X e date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
12)	affiliated but investigation the past 5 ya criminal ir prosecuting performed a	five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any siness, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust in by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in rears, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. The Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
13)	affiliated bu but not limit has any ow any governi agencies, fo	5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any siness been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including ed to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, ner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by ment agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory or matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated ses No _X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation
14)	had, either charges per submitting l	rrent or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the rtained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such charge
		o) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such charge
	į	c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes No X

	If Yes, provide details for each such conviction	
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction	
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.	
business hespect to	(5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with any professional license held? Yes No $\frac{X}{X}$; If Yes, provide details for instance.	
each such instance. 16) For the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including limited to water and sewer charges? Yes No _X If Yes, provide details for exactly year. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire		
	ailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.	
	Interest: Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no flicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflicts exist.	
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflicts exist.	
	(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. No conflicts exist.	
b)	Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future. We will contact Nassau County should we become aware of any potential conflict.	

See attached.

A. Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be identified.

Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal **MUST** include:

- i) Date of formation;
- ii) Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;
- iii) Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company;
- iv) State of incorporation (if applicable);
- v) The number of employees in the firm;
- vi) Annual revenue of firm;
- vii) Summary of relevant accomplishments
- viii) Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.
- B. Indicate number of years in business.
- C. Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the Proposer's capacity and reliability to perform these services.
- D. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.

Company See attached	
Contact Person	
Address	
City/State	
Telephone	
Fax#	
E-Mail Address	

Company See attached
Contact Person
Address
City/State
Telephone
Fax #
E-Mail Address
· .
Company See attached
Contact Person_
Contact Person
Contact PersonAddressCity/State
Contact Person

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBILED OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY STALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.	RESULT IN RENDERING THE BLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT	T
I, Richard Famigletti, being duly sword the items contained in the foregoing pages of this que attachments; that I supplied full and complete answer knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the circumstances occurring after the submission of this of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is information and belief. I understand that the County we questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a entity.	rs to each item therein to the best of my e County in writing of any change in questionnaire and before the execution o is true to the best of my knowledge, will rely on the information supplied in this	f
Sworn to before me this 1st day of June Notary Public	MARY ANN MENDEZ Notary Public, State of New York No. 01ME5072456 Qualified in Queens County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires Feb. 3, 2011	
Name of submitting business:Arthur J. Gallagher Risk	« Management Services, Inc.	
By: Richard Famigletti Print name Signature	_	
Area President Title	-	
<u>06 / 01 / 20/7</u> Date		

INSURANCE BROKERAGE SERVICES

CONTRACT No. CQBU1300006

EXTENDED 1 YEAR - OCTOBER 31, 2018

ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER
RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
1 JERICHO PLAZA, SUITE 200
JERICHO, NEW YORK 11753

BUSINESS HISTORY FORM

A. i) Date of formation;

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. was founded in 1927.

A. ii) Name, address, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;

Refer to 10K – AJG.com

A. iii) Name, address, and position of all officers and directors of the company;

See attached

A. iv) State of Incorporation

Arthur J. Gallagher & Company is a publicly traded corporation trading under the symbol AJG on the New York Stock Exchange and incorporated in the State of Illinois.

A. v) Total number of employees in the firm:

As of September 30, 2016, Gallagher had 24,689 employees from continuing operations worldwide.

A. vi) Annual revenue of firm;

Our most current financials are available on our website. The link to our 2016 Financial Report is: http://phx.corporate-ir.net/External.File?item=UGFyZW50SUQ9NjY0MDUwfENoaWxkSUQ9MzcxNzQyfFR5cGU9MQ==&t=1

A. vii) Summary of relevant accomplishments:

Gallagher has been serving as Nassau County's insurance brokerage and risk management partner since 2009 and as such is intimately aware of the complexities involved with performing the services described herein. We believe that our service deliverables over the aforementioned period have yielded a high quality product with the appropriate blend of risk vs. reward.



A. viii) Copies of all state and local license and permits.

Page 1 of 2

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

ARTHUR J GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC

ARTHUR J GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVI ONE JERICHO PLAZA SUITE 200 JERICHO, NY 11753

LICENSE NUMBER: BR-724491

PRODUCER IS LICENSED AS AN INSURANCE BROKER FOR:

BY AND THROUGH THE SUBLICENSESSISTED BELOW

EFFECTIVE DATE: EXPIRATION DATE: October 31, 2018

November 01, 2016

UNLESS SOONER CANCELLED, SUSPENDED OR REVOKED

LINE KEY

1 = Property

3 = Personal Lines
SUDLICENSEE(S)

"SUBLICENSEES ARE CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE"

Page 2 of 2

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF

FINANCIAL SERVICES

LICENSE NUMBER: BR-724491
EXPIRATION DATE: October 31, 2018

ARTHUR J GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC

ARTHUR J GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVI ONE JERICHO PLAZA SUITE 209 JERICHO, NY 11753

SUBLICENSEE(S) CONTINUED LA MANTIA, CYNTHIA L 1 2



B. Indicate number of years in business:

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. has been in business for 90 years.

C. Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the Proposer's capacity and reliability to perform these services.

Gallagher has been delivering high quality insurance brokerage services to Nassau County since 2009 and has not experienced, nor do we anticipate experiencing any difficulties as respects to providing ongoing services.

D. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.

The following is a representative list of our public entity clients that are receiving risk management services from Arthur. J. Gallagher & Co. with insurance that would be similar to those services that we would be providing for Nassau County:

TOWN OF BABYLON

Ms. Victoria Marotta, Controller

(631) 957-3043	200 East Sunrise Highway
	Lindenhurst, NY 11757
	Email: vmarotta@townofbabylon.com
Type of Coverage	All lines, large SIR, property and
	casualty insurance program
Client Since:	2008

TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN

Mr. Felix Weindaw

(631) 451-6504	1 Independence Hill
	Farmingville, NY 11738
Type of Coverage	All lines, large SIR (including WC) and
	property
Client Since:	2006



TOWN OF RIVERHEAD

Ms. Jean Miloski

(631) 727-3200, ext. 235	1295 Pulaski Street Riverhead, NY 11901
Type of Coverage	All lines, large SIR (including WC), property and casualty insurance program
Client Since:	1993

INC. VILLAGE OF GARDEN CITY

Ms. Irene Woo, Village Treasurer

(516) 465-4055	351 Stewart Avenue
	Garden City, NY 11530
	Email: iwoo@gardencityny.net
Type of Coverage:	All lines, large SIR, property and
	casualty insurance program
Client Since:	2011

INC. VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD

Mr. Ray Calame, Accounting Department

(516) 489-3400	99 Nichols Court
	Hempstead, NY 11550
	Email:
	rcalame@villageofhempsteadny.gov
Type of Coverage:	All lines, large SIR, property and
	casualty insurance program
Client Since:	1997



Directors and Corporate Officers of Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. an Illinois corporation with its principal place of business located at 2850 Golf Road, Rolling Meadows, IL 60008

DIRECTORS:

James S. Gault

Steven C. Wennerstrum

Director Director

OFFICERS:

James S. Gault

Walter P. Bryce M. Keith Barton Jerome S. Hanner Joel C. Kornreich David L. Marcus

Paul F. Wasikowski Steven C. Wennerstrum

Lisa A. Coyne
Jack H. Lazzaro
Richard C. Cary
April Hanes-Dowd
Rex W. Martin

President

Vice President – Business Development Vice President – Chief Financial Officer

Vice President
Vice President
Vice President
Vice President - Tax

Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

Assistant Vice President - Tax

Treasurer Controller Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Page 1 of 4

COUNTY OF NASSAU

$CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S \ AND \ VENDOR'S \ DISCLOSURE FORM$

1. Name of the Entity: Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc.
Address: One Jericho Plaza, Suite 200
City, State and Zip Code: Jericho, NY 11753
2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number: 36-2102482
3. Type of Business: X Public CorpPartnershipJoint Venture
Ltd. Liability CoClosely Held CorpOther (specify)
4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):
See attached.
5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section.
Refer to 10K - AJG.com

Page 2 of 4
6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter "None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company that may take part in the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not previously disclosed that participate in the performance of the contract.
Refer to 10K - AJG.com
7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.
(a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):
None

Page 3 of 4

None	
	·
(c) List whether Nassau County, New Y	and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., ork State):
None	
	nis section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, thorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.
	s and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.
Dated:	Signed: Kill Jamiz lett.
	Print Name: Richard Famigletti
	Title: Area President

Page 4 of 4

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this "Amendment") dated as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the "Effective Date"), between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), and (ii) The Treiber Group, a division of Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc., having an office located at 377 Oak Street, Garden City, New York 11530 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQBU13000006 between the County and Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on February 14, 2013 (the "Original Agreement"), Contractor provides insurance brokerage services to the County, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from November 1, 2012 until October 31, 2017, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Original Agreement (the "<u>Original Term</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to extend the Original Term.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term.</u> The Original Agreement shall be extended by one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment (the "<u>Amended Agreement</u>"), shall be October 31, 2018.
- 2. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

THE TREIBER GROUP, A DIVISION OF ARTHUR J.

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the day of June in the year 2017 before me personally came cultured form of the resides in the County of Nascau; that he or she is the free free den to father Gallaghe Risk mant Sw. Inc., the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation. NOTARY NINTERDEZ Notary Public, Sizta of New York No. 011/25072478 Qualified in Now York County Massaur Certificate Filed in Now York County Commission Expires Feb 3, 2019
STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the day of in the year 20 before me personally came to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of; that he or she is a Deputy County Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Contract ID#: <u>(QBU 13()00(00</u> 6



Department: OMB/Risk Management

Contract Details	SER'	VICE: Broker of Record - Insurance				
NIFS ID #: <u>CQPU 130000</u>	OG NIFS Entry Date: 2/26/201	3 Term: 11/1/2012 - 10/31/2017				
New ⊠ Renewal □	1) Mandated Program:	Yes No No				
Amendment	2) Comptroller Approval Form Att					
Time Extension	3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance A					
Addl. Funds	4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt, Di					
Blanket Resolution RES#	5) Insurance Required	(Q.Q. Yeski) No []				
Agency Informat	ion					
Vá	indor					
Name Arthur Gallagher d/b/a The Treiber Group	Vendor ID# 060989714	COUNTY Departments				
Address		Roseann D'Alleva				
377 Oak Street	Contact Person John Dina	Address 1 West Street Room 5th Fl.				
		Mineola, New York 11501				
Garden City, New York 11530	Phone 516-622-2530	Phone 516-571-0525				
	Cell # 516-403-3013					
	and the same of th					
Routing Slip		,				
THE RESERVE THE STATE OF THE ST	Thermal Verification 2 to America	ASIGNATURE AS SULTANDED AND ASSESSMENT OF THE SURE OF				
Department N.	IFS Entry (Dept) IFS Appvl (Dept. Head)	Men Stort Belle				
OMB . N	UFS Approval	Man Owld Yes WNO [
3/5/13 County Attorney C.	A RE&! Verification 3/5/13	A American				
County Attorney C.	A Approval as to form 2 29/15	Yes No 🗆				

		ADLEAR MÉNIE	sec /Internal Venification		Appy (&		iles Approval
	Г	epartment	NIFS Entry (Dept) NIFS Appvl (Dept. Head)		2/26/13	1 86	
77	С	MB .	NIFS Approval	ŭ	2/26/3	I fan Owel:	Yes No 🖺
3/5/13		ounty Attorney	CA RE&I Verification	3	3/5/13	almato)	
רון זיןני	C	ounty Attorney	CA Approval as to form	V	2/1/15	Hoten & Diana	Yes No 🗆
2 种13	DET	Legislative Affairs	Fw'd Original K to CA		3/14/13	Gregor Q. Mens	
		Rules 🗌 / Leg. 🔲					
	County Attorney County Comptroller County Executive		NIFS Approval	M	04/5/20	n Des Se	
			NIFS Approval	×		30 3, Cel	
			Notarization Filed with Clerk of the Leg.		3/14/12	33	

Contract ID#:	



Department: OMB/Risk Management

Contract S	Summary	7							-		
Description:			,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						*****	
Broker of Reco	ord - Insuranc	ce									
Purpose:										· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Seek quotation as requested by	s and place to y the County.	surance coverage at	the dir	ection of Nassau	Cou	nty. Provid	e consultatio	m and	idvice on i	insurance	related issues
Method of Pro	curement:			·						*	
Competitive bi	ld,										
Procurement I	Hstory:	- P									
An RFP (# BU	0821-1232) w	as posted, 5 compani	as exnr	essed interest and	d I e	uhmittad n	canacala Wiz	Thank sa	awal bawa		t - 3
Description of	General Prov	ísions:		ossed interest an	u J a	· · · · · · ·	oposais, m	gnest sc	orea yena	or was sei	ected.
Place insuranc	e coverage at	the direction of Nass	au Cau	intu and measids	201						
Impact on Fun	ding / Price A	nalysis:	au Cou	mry and provide	cons	and	u havice on i	insuran	ce related	issues as	requested.
		ompensated via a fix	- 4 507								
Change in Con	tract from Pr	ior Procurement:	eu /70	commission of th	io po	licy costs.				******	
N/A											
Recommendat	ion:										
Approve as sui	h mittad										
тарртото из зап	miniceéri										
Advisement Info			CASE SERVICE		ন্ত্রা	WWW.	e lett Victo Dietresse	Odnosta an	Secondario	er era sera sera	
BUDGER Fund:		Revenue Contract	ap. saty, acc.	MAMOUNT						Die 🤾	AMOUNT.
Control:	GEN	County	<u> </u>	\$.01	-	1 2	BUGEN	1500	93993		\$,01
Resp:	1500	Federal		\$.01	41	. 3					\$
Object:	93	State	~~-	\$:	1	4	·			********	\$
Transaction;	993	Capital		\$	$\Big]_{\Lambda^{r}}$	- 5 ₃₇₀	17	//	A- 3	15/13	\$
1711		Other		\$	<u>،</u> ۲	6	1 99	urra.		7/13	\$
Rizona en en la companya de la comp					1	: 7	WINDS WITCH MARKET MARKET	************			\$
RENEW	ALTE)T	YTAL	\$.01						TOTAL	\$.01
% Increase		Document							•		
% Decrease		Prepared By:]	Date:	
	NIESZCATIFI	ation and a second		e Comptroller	H.			a v		· D-selat.	rsiduser sezi
		t was accepted into	Į (certify that an une	ncur	nbered balan	ice Na	ime	THITASESKE	<u>convexap</u>	oroval!#2686
	NIFS.		suffici	ent to cover this o appropriation	contr to be	act is presen charged	t in the		3		<u></u>
Name ///	al. Id	N. P.	Name		, i	2	Da	ite	3/2	1,2	
Date &	-/s	anen	Date	revend ==	است	o were			1504 de	ce Use Or	(hi)
	114/20			5/141	/ (<u>"Z</u>	E	#:	(r.or. Offi	ou our on	137

RULES RESOLUTION NO. 137 2013

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU AND ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. D/B/A THE TREIBER GROUP.

Passed by the Rules Committee
Nassau County Legislature
By Voice Vote on 4/8/3
VOTING:
ayes 2 abstained recused
Legislators prosent: 7

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated a personal services agreement with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. d/b/a The Treiber Group ("Treiber") to provide certain services related to insurance coverage, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute said agreement with Treiber.

RULES RESOLUTION NO. - 2013

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU AND ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. D/B/A THE TREIBER GROUP.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated a personal services agreement with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. d/b/a The Treiber Group ("Treiber") to provide certain services related to insurance coverage, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute said agreement with
Treiber.

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME:Arthur J. G	<u>allagher d/b/a T</u>	he Treiber Group			
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: <u>377 Oak Str</u>	eet, Garden City	y, NY 11530			
FEDERAL TAX ID #: 06-0989714					
Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("\sum") after one of the following oman numerals, and provide all the requested information.					
I. The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in [newspaper] on					
[date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on sealed bids were received and opened.	-	[date]. [#] of			

II. X The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.

The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals (BU0821-1232) was issued on September 3, 2012. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by newspaper advertisement. Six (6) proposers requested copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on September 17, 2012. Three (3) proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of Roseann D'Alleva, Robert Birbiglia, Andy Amato and Steve Conklin. The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

III. This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. The contract was originally executed by Nassau County on[date]. This is a renewal or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP (copies of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into after[describe procurement method, i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to continue to contract with the county.		
IV. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three proposals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each proposal.		
A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:		
B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.		
V. Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached memorandum from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three proposals.		
A. The Legal Aid Society is a sole provider in Nassau County of mandated legal services to indigents by staff employees. The County also contracts with 18-b panel to handle over-flow and conflict cases. Please see routing slip.		
☐ B. Pursuant to the Successor Agreement, NHCC was selected as a preferred provider of the services listed in this agreement.		
C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.		
į		
□ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services required through an inter-municipal agreement.		
VI. This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the departmen intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract		

where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees:

□ a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, *Revenue Ruling No.* 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

Department Head Signature

2/25/13 Data

<u>NOTE:</u> Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county's "staff summary" form in lieu of a separate memorandum.

Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 02/04

Leimone, Christopher

From:

Gregware, Daniel

Sent:

Wednesday, May 08, 2013 5:34 PM

To:

Munzing, Steven; D'Alleva, Roseann; Leimone, Christopher

Cc:

Amato, Andrew S

Subject:

Treiber Group contract

Attachments:

The Treiber Group, a div. of Arthur J. Gallagher Rsk Mngmnt Srvcs, Inc. (Brkr of Rcrd) -

4.docx

Steve and Roseann,

The Comptroller's has requested the following clarifications/changes to the Treiber Group contract:

- 1. A new section 3(e) (relating to submission of a voucher) has been incorporated into the attached contract. Please have the vendor and Tim Sullivan initial next to the added section to signify their acceptance. Scanned copies of the initialed section is acceptable. Upon acceptance, please scan and send the initialed page to Chris so that he can swap in the corrected page.
- 2. Clarification relating to payment: The contract as drafted lists the Contractor, The Treiber Group (Arthur Gallagher), as the County's Broker of Record. As the Broker of Record, the Contractor negotiates and purchases various insurance policies on behalf of the County. It is understood by the parties pursuant to the contract that the premiums for the insurance policies are payable by the County to the Contractor as they come due.

This should satisfy the outstanding issues related to this contract, but if you have any further questions, please let me know. Thank you.

Daniel J. Gregware
Deputy County Attorney
Nassau County Attorney's Office
Municipal Transactions Bureau
One West St,
Mineola, NY 11501
Phone # 516-571-1675
Fax 516-571-6604
DGregware@nassaucountyny.gov

All material contained in this e-mail, including attachments, is privileged and intended solely for the person to whom the e-mail has been addressed.

This e-mail message and any attached files are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above. This communication may contain material protected by attorney-client, work product, or other privileges. If you are not the intended recipient or person responsible for delivering this confidential communication to the intended recipient, you have received this communication in error, and any review, use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, copying, or other distribution of this e-mail message and any attached files is strictly prohibited. If you have received this confidential communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail message and permanently delete the original message.

Request for Proposals for Insurance Broker of Record RFP No. BU 0821-1232

Evaluation Comment Sheet

Evaluator:

Area

Firm: TREIBER 1

Comments

Contract Requirements and Proposed Solution

Overall responsiveness of the proposal; demonstration of a clear understanding of the requirements portion of the RFP; clear description of the scope of work needed to satisfy the defined RFP requirements; acceptability and efficacy of proposed analysis, management and implementation methods and procedures and supporting systems for ongoing project management and implementation support; description of recommendations and alternative approaches that the County might use to improve its management process including rationale for the recommendations or alternative approaches.

Cost of Overall Project

Total cost to the County.

Related Experience

Prior public sector experience, project management and implementation organizational and technical capacity, and outcome/results of services provided to other similar clients of similar size; comprehensive description of why the qualifications and related experiences of the Vendor including references, Veudor can perform the tasks defined in the RFP.

Vendor Profile: Organization, Capacity, Staffing, Resumes

Complete substantiation of the organizational structure and capacity to provide resumes of the proposed personnel (quality / demonstrated skills of proposed personnel); clear description of potential resource utilization methods and and support the proposed services defined in Section C, Scope of Services, approach.

KATE TYEN #

Additional Comments:

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, (together with the schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if any, this "Agreement") dated as of the date (the "Effective Date") that this Agreement is executed by Nassau County, is entered into by and between (i) Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at One West Street, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), and (ii) The Treiber Group, a division of Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc., having an office located at 377 Oak Street, Garden City, New York 11530 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County through its Office of Risk Management ("Department") issued a Request for Proposals for insurance brokerage services; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor was selected to provide the County insurance brokerage services

WHEREAS, this is a personal service contract within the intent and purview of Section 2206 of the County Charter;

WHEREAS, the Contractor desires to perform the services described in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall commence on November 1, 2012 and terminate on October 31, 2017, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Services.</u> The Contractor shall serve as Broker of Record for the County and provide the following services ("Services") as more fully described in the Request for Proposal, County RFP No. BU0821-1232, which is incorporated herein by reference and on file with the Department.
 - (a) The Contractor shall assist the County in identifying property and casualty risks and provide recommendations to reduce, assume or transfer those risks of loss.
 - (b) The Contractor shall negotiate and renew policies for insurance coverage that the County is mandated to carry, which shall include, without limitation, three Public Employee Blanket Bond policies for the Cities of Long Beach and Glen Cove and Nassau, a Public Official Bond for the Public Administrator, an Aviation policy, an Environmental policy for Bethpage Navy property and a General Liability and Umbrella policy for 106 Charles Lindbergh Blvd;
 - (c) The Contractor shall negotiate and purchase additional coverage from time to time based upon periodic reviews of the County's needs and circumstances;
 - (d) The Contractor shall assist the County in the preparation of its annual insurance budget.
- 3. Payment. (a) Amount of Consideration. The Contractor shall be paid a commission equal to seven percent (7%) of the premium on any insurance policy renewed or purchased on behalf of the County, Such commission shall be paid solely by the insurance carrier.
- (b) Market Service Agreements. The Contractor guarantees that it has not and will not enter into any market service agreements or enhanced commission arrangements regarding any insurance renewed or purchased for the County.
- (c) Accounting. The Contractor shall provide a quarterly accounting of all commissions earned from the insurance policies renewed or purchased for the County.
- (d) Payments in Connection with Termination or Notice of Termination. Unless a provision of this Agreement expressly states otherwise, the Contractor, following the termination of this Agreement, shall not be entitled to any fee or commission provided that the insurance placement was (i) made prior to termination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be made, and (iii) not made after the Contractor received notice that the County did not desire to receive such services.
 - (c) Youchers: Voucher Review, Approval and Audit. Payments shall be made to the Contractor in



arrears and shall be contingent upon (i) the Contractor submitting a claim voucher (the "Voucher") in a form satisfactory to the County, that (a) states with reasonable specificity the services provided and the payment requested as consideration for such services, (b) certifies that the services rendered and the payment requested are in accordance with this Agreement, and (c) is accompanied by documentation satisfactory to the County supporting the amount claimed, and (ii) review, approval and audit of the Voucher by the Department and/or the County Comptroller or his or her duly designated representative (the "Comptroller").

- 4. <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The Contractor is an independent contractor of the County. The Contractor shall not, nor shall any officer, director, employee, servant, agent or independent contractor of the Contractor (a "<u>Contractor Agent</u>"), be (i) deemed a County employee, (ii) commit the County to any obligation, or (<u>iii</u>) hold itself, himself, or herself out as a County employee or Person with the authority to commit the County to any obligation. As used in this Agreement the word "<u>Person</u>" means any individual person, entity (including partnerships, corporations and limited liability companies), and government or political subdivision thereof (including agencies, bureaus, offices and departments thereof).
- 5. No Arrears or Default. The Contractor is not in arrears to the County upon any debt or contract and it is not in default as surety, contractor, or otherwise upon any obligation to the County, including any obligation to pay taxes to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the County.
- 6. Compliance with Law. (a) Generally. The Contractor shall comply with any and all applicable Federal, State and local Laws, including, but not limited to those relating to conflicts of interest, human rights, a living wage, disclosure of information and vendor registration in connection with its performance under this Agreement. In furtherance of the foregoing, the Contractor is bound by and shall comply with the terms of Appendix EE attached hereto and with the County's registration protocol. As used in this Agreement the word "Law" includes any and all statutes, local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, applicable orders, and/or decrees, as the same may be amended from time to time, enacted, or adopted.
- (b) Nassau County Living Wage Law. Pursuant to LL 1-2006, as amended, and to the extent that a waiver has not been obtained in accordance with such law or any rules of the County Executive, the Contractor agrees as follows:
 - (i) Contractor shall comply with the applicable requirements of the Living Wage Law, as amended;
 - (ii) Failure to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, may constitute a material breach of this Agreement, the occurrence of which shall be determined solely by the County. Contractor has the right to cure such breach within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement as well as exercise any other rights available to the County under applicable law.
 - (iii) It shall be a continuing obligation of the Contractor to inform the County of any material changes in the content of its certification of compliance and shall provide to the County any information necessary to maintain the certification's accuracy.
- (c) <u>Records Access</u>. The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and data ("<u>Information</u>") acquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreement shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpose of performance and administration of the contract or as required by law. The Contractor acknowledges that Contractor Information in the County's possession may be subject to disclosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public Officer's Law ("Freedom of Information Law" or "POIL"). In the event that such a request for disclosure is made, the County shall make reasonable efforts to notify the Contractor of such request prior to disclosure of the Information so that the Contractor may take such action as it deems appropriate.

- (d) <u>Protected Information</u>. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that all records, information, and data ("<u>Information</u>") that the Contractor acquires in connection with performance under this Agreement shall be strictly confidential, held in the strictest confidence, and used solely for the purpose of performing services to or on behalf of the County. The Contractor shall, and shall cause Contractor Agents to, safeguard such Information and not disclose it to third parties except (i) as permitted under this Agreement, (ii) with the written consent of the County (and then only to the extent of the consent), or (<u>iii</u>) upon legal compulsion. In the event that legal process is effectuated, the Contractor shall promptly notify the County so that the County may take such action as it deems appropriate.
 - (e) The provisions of this Section shall survive termination of this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Minimum Service Standards</u>. Regardless of whether required by Law: (a) The Contractor shall, and shall cause Contractor Agents to, conduct its, his or her activities in connection with this Agreement so as not to endanger or harm any Person or property.
- (b) The Contractor shall deliver Services under this Agreement in a professional manner consistent with the best practices of the industry in which the Contractor operates. The Contractor shall take all actions necessary or appropriate to meet the obligation described in the immediately preceding sentence, including obtaining and maintaining, and causing all Contractor Agents to obtain and maintain, all approvals, licenses, and certifications ("Approvals") necessary or appropriate in connection with this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Indemnification; Defense; Cooperation</u>. (a) The Contractor shall be solely responsible for and shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, the Department and its officers, employees, and agents (the "<u>Indemnified Parties</u>") from and against any and all liabilities, losses, costs, expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and disbursements) and damages ("<u>Losses</u>"), arising out of or in connection with any acts or omissions of the Contractor or a Contractor Agent, regardless of whether due to negligence, fault, or default, including Losses in connection with any threatened investigation, litigation or other proceeding or preparing a defense to or prosecuting the same; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Contractor shall not be responsible for that portion, if any, of a Loss that is caused by the negligence of the County.
- (b) The Contractor shall, upon the County's demand and at the County's direction, promptly and diligently defend, at the Contractor's own risk and expense, any and all suits, actions, or proceedings which may be brought or instituted against one or more Indemnified Parties for which the Contractor is responsible under this Section, and, further to the Contractor's indemnification obligations, the Contractor shall pay and satisfy any judgment, decree, loss or settlement in connection therewith.
- (c) The Contractor shall, and shall cause Contractor Agents to, cooperate with the County and the Department in connection with the investigation, defense or prosecution of any action, suit or proceeding in connection with this Agreement, including the acts or omissions of the Contractor and/or a Contractor Agent in connection with this Agreement.
 - (d) The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 9. <u>Insurance.</u> (a) <u>Types and Amounts</u>. The Contractor shall obtain and maintain throughout the term of this Agreement, at its own expense: (i) one or more policies for commercial general liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall name "Nassau County" as an additional insured and have a minimum single combined limit of liability of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and two million dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate coverage, (ii) if contracting in whole or part to provide professional services, one or more policies for professional liability insurance, which policy(ies) shall have a minimum single combined

limit liability of not less than three million dollars (\$3,000,000.00) per claim and three million dollars (\$3,000,000.00) in the aggregate; (iii) compensation insurance for the benefit of the Contractor's employees ("Workers' Compensation Insurance"), which insurance is in compliance with the New York State Workers' Compensation Law, and (iv) such additional insurance as the County may from time to time specify.

- (b) Acceptability: Deductibles: Subcontractors. All insurance obtained and maintained by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement shall be (i) written by one or more commercial insurance carriers licensed to do business in New York State and acceptable to the County, and which is (ii) in form and substance acceptable to the County. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for the payment of all deductibles to which such policies are subject. The Contractor shall require any subcontractor hired in connection with this Agreement to carry insurance with the same limits and provisions required to be carried by the Contractor under this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Delivery: Coverage Change: No Inconsistent Action.</u> Prior to the execution of this Agreement, copies of current certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage required by this Agreement shall be delivered to the Department. Not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of any expiration or renewal of, or actual, proposed or threatened reduction or cancellation of coverage under, any insurance required hereunder, the Contractor shall provide written notice to the Department of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or replacement certificates of insurance. The Contractor shall cause all insurance to remain in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement and shall not take or omit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate any of the required coverages. The failure of the Contractor to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance shall render this contract void and of no effect. The failure of the Contractor to maintain the other required coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the County reserves the right to consider this Agreement terminated as of the date of such failure.
- obligations hereunder may not be in whole or part (i) assigned, transferred or disposed of, (ii) amended, (iii) waived, or (iv) subcontracted, without the prior written consent of the County Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "County Executive"), and any purported assignment, other disposal or modification without such prior written consent shall be null and void. The failure of a party to assert any of its rights under this Agreement, including the right to demand strict performance, shall not constitute a waiver of such rights.
- 11. <u>Termination</u>. (a) <u>Generally</u>. This Agreement may be terminated (i) for any reason by the County upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the Contractor, (ii) for "Cause" by the County immediately upon the receipt by the Contractor of written notice of termination, (iii) upon mutual written Agreement of the County and the Contractor, and (iv) in accordance with any other provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination.

As used in this Agreement the word "<u>Cause</u>" includes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (ii) the failure to obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (<u>iii</u>) the termination or impending termination of federal or state funding for the services to be provided under this Agreement.

(b) By the Contractor. This Agreement may be terminated by the Contractor if performance becomes impracticable through no fault of the Contractor, where the impracticability relates to the Contractor's ability to perform its obligations and not to a judgment as to convenience or the desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effected by the Contractor delivering to the commissioner or other head of the Department (the "Commissioner"), at least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date (or a shorter period if sixty days' notice is impossible), a notice stating (i) that the Contractor is terminating this Agreement in accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will terminate, and (iii) the facts giving rise to the Contractor's right to terminate under this subsection. A copy of the notice given to the Commissioner shall be given to the Deputy County Executive who oversecs the administration of the Department (the "Applicable DCE") on the same day that notice is given to the Commissioner.

- (c) <u>Contractor Assistance upon Termination</u>. In connection with the termination or impending termination of this Agreement the Contractor shall, regardless of the reason for termination, take all actions reasonably requested by the County (including those set forth in other provisions of this Agreement) to assist the County in transitioning the Contractor's responsibilities under this Agreement. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 12. Accounting Procedures; Records. The Contractor shall maintain and retain, for a period of six (6) years following the later of termination of or final payment under this Agreement, complete and accurate records, documents, accounts and other evidence, whether maintained electronically or manually ("Records"), pertinent to performance under this Agreement. Records shall be maintained in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and, if the Contractor is a non-profit entity, must comply with the accounting guidelines set forth in the federal Office of Management & Budget Circular A-122, "Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations." Such Records shall at all times be available for audit and inspection by the Comptroller, the Department, any other governmental authority with jurisdiction over the provision of services hereunder and/or the payment therefore, and any of their duly designated representatives. The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 13. <u>Limitations on Actions and Special Proceedings against the County.</u> No action or special proceeding shall lie or be prosecuted or maintained against the County upon any claims arising out of or in connection with this Agreement unless:
- (a) Notice. At least thirty (30) days prior to seeking relief the Contractor shall have presented the demand or claim(s) upon which such action or special proceeding is based in writing to the Applicable DCE for adjustment and the County shall have neglected or refused to make an adjustment or payment on the demand or claim for thirty (30) days after presentment. The Contractor shall send or deliver copies of the documents presented to the Applicable DCE under this Section to each of (i) the Department and the (ii) the County Attorney (at the address specified above for the County) on the same day that documents are sent or delivered to the Applicable DCE. The complaint or necessary moving papers of the Contractor shall allege that the above-described actions and inactions preceded the Contractor's action or special proceeding against the County.
- (b) <u>Time Limitation</u>. Such action or special proceeding is commenced within the earlier of (i) one (1) year of the first to occur of (A) final payment under or the termination of this Agreement, and (B) the accrual of the cause of action, and (ii) the time specified in any other provision of this Agreement.
- 14. <u>Work Performance Liability</u>. The Contractor is and shall remain primarily liable for the successful completion of all work in accordance this Agreement irrespective of whether the Contractor is using a Contractor Agent to perform some or all of the work contemplated by this Agreement, and irrespective of whether the use of such Contractor Agent has been approved by the County.
- 15. Consent to Jurisdiction and Venue; Governing Law. Unless otherwise specified in this Agreement or required by Law, exclusive original jurisdiction for all claims or actions with respect to this Agreement shall be in the Supreme Court in Nassau County in New York State and the parties expressly waive any objections to the same on any grounds, including venue and forum non conveniens. This Agreement is intended as a contract under, and shall be governed and construed in accordance with, the Laws of New York State, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.
- 16. Notices. Any notice, request, demand or other communication required to be given or made in connection with this Agreement shall be (a) in writing, (b) delivered or sent (i) by hand delivery, evidenced by a signed, dated receipt, (ii) postage prepaid via certified mail, return receipt requested, or (iii) overnight delivery via a nationally recognized courier service, (c) deemed given or made on the date the delivery receipt was signed by a County employee, three (3) business days after it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released to a courier service, as applicable, and (d)(i) if to the Department, to the attention of the Commissioner at the address specified above for the Department, (ii) if to an Applicable DCE, to the attention of the Applicable DCE (whose name the Contractor shall obtain from the Department) at the address specified

above for the County, (iii) if to the Comptroller, to the attention of the Comptroller at 240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501, and (iv) if to the Contractor, to the attention of the person who executed this Agreement on behalf of the Contractor at the address specified above for the Contractor, or in each case to such other persons or addresses as shall be designated by written notice.

- 17. All Legal Provisions Deemed Included; Severability; Supremacy. (a) Every provision required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part of this Agreement. If any such provision is not inserted or referenced or is not inserted or referenced in correct form then (i) such provision shall be deemed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement for purposes of interpretation and (ii) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be formally amended to comply strictly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either party.
- (b) In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- (c) Unless the application of this subsection will cause a provision required by Law to be excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page to this Agreement and those contained in any schedule, exhibit, appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions set forth above the signature page shall control. To the extent possible, all the terms of this Agreement should be read together as not conflicting.
- (d) Each party has cooperated in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event that construction of this Agreement occurs, it shall not be construed against either party as drafter.
- 18. <u>Section and Other Headings</u>. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 19. Administrative Service Charge. The Contractor agrees to pay the County an administrative service charge of Five Hundred and Thirty-three Dollars (\$533.00) for the processing of this Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Number 74-1979, as amended by Ordinance Number 201-2001. The administrative service charge shall be due and payable to the County by the Contractor upon signing this Agreement.
 - 20. Executory Clause. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:
- (a) <u>Approval and Execution</u>. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person unless (i) all County and other governmental approvals have been obtained, including, if required, approval by the County Legislature, and (ii) this Agreement has been executed by the County Executive (as defined in this Agreement).
- (b) <u>Availability of Funds</u>. The County shall have no liability under this Agreement (including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person beyond funds appropriated or otherwise lawfully available for this Agreement, and, if any portion of the funds for this Agreement are from the state and/or federal governments, then beyond funds available to the County from the state and/or federal governments.
- 21. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement represents the full and entire understanding and agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements (whether written or oral) of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor and the County have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

The Treiber Grand A Division Of Arthur D
ARTHUR J. GALLAGITER & CO. OF N.Y. INC. C 9 1199 ho
By: P. SX Munugam
Name: / Lou los
Title: Area Hesidt
Date: 2/6/13
NASSAU COUNTY
By: Sallivan Name: A Sallivan
Title: County Executive
□ Deputy County Executive
/ //

PLEASE EXECUTE IN $\underline{\mathtt{BLUE}}$ INK

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)ss.: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
COUNTY OF NABBAO)
On the Strag of FOULD in the year 20 3 before me personally came LOLEC to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of Sulfford that he or she is the HEALT OF THE DEC COURS AND ATTHULT, the composition described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation. NOTARY PUBLIC TERESA J. ZIEGLER Notary Public - State of New York No. 01Z16103026 Qualified in Nassau County My Commission Ends December 15 NOTARY PUBLIC TERESA J. ZIEGLER Notary Public - State of New York No. 01Z16103026 Qualified in Nassau County My Commission Ends December 15 NOTARY PUBLIC TERESA J. ZIEGLER Notary Public - State of New York No. 01Z16103026 Qualified in Nassau County My Commission Ends December 15 NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW YORK) 2015
)ss: COUNTY OF NASSAU)
On the Harday of Ferran in the year 2013, before me personally came to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he or she resides in the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County. NOTARY PUBLIC
JOSEPH DEVITO Notary Public, State of New York No. 4736393 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires July 31, 20

Appendix EE Equal Employment Opportunities for Minorities and Women

The provisions of this Appendix EE are hereby made a part of the document to which it is attached.

The Contractor shall comply with all federal, State and local statutory and constitutional anti-discrimination provisions. In addition, Local Law No. 14-2002, entitled "Participation by Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts," governs all County Contracts as defined herein and solicitations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. In accordance with Local Law 14-2002:

- (a) The Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status in recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layoffs, terminations, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation. The Contractor will undertake or continue existing programs related to recruitment, employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, transfers, and rates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minority group members and women are afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination.
- (b) At the request of the County contracting agency, the Contractor shall request each employment agency, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to furnish a written statement that such employment agency, union, or representative will not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, or marital status and that such employment agency, labor union, or representative will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the Contractor's obligations herein.
- (c) The Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the County Contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal employment opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status.
- (d) The Contractor shall make best efforts to solicit active participation by certified minority or women-owned business enterprises ("Certified M/WBEs") as defined in Section 101 of Local Law No. 14-2002, for the purpose of granting of Subcontracts.
- (e) The Contractor shall, in its advertisements and solicitations for Subcontractors, indicate its interest in receiving bids from Certified M/WBEs and the requirement that Subcontractors must be equal opportunity employers.
- (f) Contractors must notify and receive approval from the respective Department Head prior to issuing any Subcontracts and, at the time of requesting such authorization, must submit a signed Best Efforts Checklist.
- (g) Contractors for projects under the supervision of the County's Department of Public Works shall also submit a utilization plan listing all proposed Subcontractors so that, to the greatest extent feasible, all Subcontractors will be approved prior to commencement of work. Any additions or changes to the list of subcontractors under the utilization plan shall be approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works when made. A copy of the utilization plan any additions or changes thereto shall be submitted by the Contractor to the Office of Minority Affairs simultaneously with the submission to the Department of Public Works.
- (h) At any time after Subcontractor approval has been requested and prior to being granted, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises. In addition, the contracting agency may require the Contractor to submit such documentation at any time after Subcontractor approval when the contracting agency has reasonable cause to believe that the existing Best Efforts Checklist may be inaccurate. Within ten working days (10) of any such request by the contracting agency, the Contractor must submit Documentation.

- (i) In the case where a request is made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County Executive acting on behalf of the contracting agency, the Contractor must, within two (2) working days of such request, submit evidence to demonstrate that it employed Best Efforts to obtain Certified M/WBE participation through proper documentation.
- (j) Award of a County Contract alone shall not be deemed or interpreted as approval of all Contractor's Subcontracts and Contractor's fulfillment of Best Efforts to obtain participation by Certified M/WBEs.
- (k) A Contractor shall maintain Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises for a period of six (6) years. Failure to maintain such records shall be deemed failure to make Best Efforts to comply with this Appendix EE, evidence of false certification as M/WBE compliant or considered breach of the County Contract.
- (l) The Contractor shall be bound by the provisions of Section 109 of Local Law No. 14-2002 providing for enforcement of violations as follows:
 - a. Upon receipt by the Executive Director of a complaint from a contracting agency that a County Contractor has failed to comply with the provisions of Local Law No. 14-2002, this Appendix EE or any other contractual provisions included in furtherance of Local Law No. 14-2002, the Executive Director will try to resolve the matter.
 - b. If efforts to resolve such matter to the satisfaction of all parties are unsuccessful, the Executive Director shall refer the matter, within thirty days (30) of receipt of the complaint, to the American Arbitration Association for proceeding thereon.
 - c. Upon conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the arbitrator shall submit to the Executive Director his recommendations regarding the imposition of sanctions, fines or penalties. The Executive Director shall either (i) adopt the recommendation of the arbitrator (ii) determine that no sanctions, fines or penalties should be imposed or (iii) modify the recommendation of the arbitrator, provided that such modification shall not expand upon any sanction recommended or impose any new sanction, or increase the amount of any recommended fine or penalty. The Executive Director, within ten days (10) of receipt of the arbitrators award and recommendations, shall file a determination of such matter and shall cause a copy of such determination to be served upon the respondent by personal service or by certified mail return receipt requested. The award of the arbitrator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Executive Director, shall be final determinations and may only be vacated or modified as provided in the civil practice law and rules ("CPLR").
- (m) The contractor shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all subcontracts awarded under any County Contract, including the amount of compensation paid to each Subcontractor and shall complete all forms provided by the Executive Director or the Department Head relating to subcontractor utilization and efforts to obtain M/WBE participation.

Failure to comply with provisions (a) through (m) above, as ultimately determined by the Executive Director, shall be a material breach of the contract constituting grounds for immediate termination. Once a final determination of failure to comply has been reached by the Executive Director, the determination of whether to terminate a contract shall rest with the Deputy County Executive with oversight responsibility for the contracting agency.

Provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not be binding upon Contractors or Subcontractors in the performance of work or the provision of services or any other activity that are unrelated, separate, or distinct from the County Contract as expressed by its terms.

The requirements of the provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall not apply to any employment or application for employment outside of this County or solicitations or advertisements therefor or any existing programs of affirmative action regarding employment outside of this County and the effect of contract provisions required by these provisions (a), (b) and (c) shall be so limited.

The Contractor shall include provisions (a), (b) and (c) in every Subcontract in such a manner that these provisions shall be binding upon each Subcontractor as to work in connection with the County Contract.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Best Efforts Checklist" shall mean a list signed by the Contractor, listing the procedures it has undertaken to procure Subcontractors in accordance with this Appendix EE.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contract" shall mean (i) a written agreement or purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditure in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies, equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the County; or (ii) a written agreement in excess of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), whereby a County contracting agency is committed to expend or does expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major repair or renovation of real property and improvements thereon. However, the term "County Contract" does not include agreements or orders for the following services: banking services, insurance policies or contracts, or contracts with a County contracting agency for the sale of bonds, notes or other securities.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contractor" means an individual, business enterprise, including sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation, not-for-profit corporation, or any other person or entity other than the County, whether a contractor, licensor, licensee or any other party, that is (i) a party to a County Contract, (ii) a bidder in connection with the award of a County Contract, or (iii) a proposed party to a County Contract, but shall not include any Subcontractor.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contractor" shall mean a person or firm who will manage and be responsible for an entire contracted project.

As used in this Appendix EE "Documentation Demonstrating Best Efforts to Obtain Certified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises" shall include, but is not limited to the following:

- a. Proof of having advertised for bids, where appropriate, in minority publications, trade newspapers/notices and magazines, trade and union publications, and publications of general circulation in Nassau County and surrounding areas or having verbally solicited M/WBEs whom the County Contractor reasonably believed might have the qualifications to do the work. A copy of the advertisement, if used, shall be included to demonstrate that it contained language indicating that the County Contractor welcomed bids and quotes from M/WBE Subcontractors. In addition, proof of the date(s) any such advertisements appeared must be included in the Best Effort Documentation. If verbal solicitation is used, a County Contractor's affidavit with a notary's signature and stamp shall be required as part of the documentation.
- b. Proof of having provided reasonable time for M/WBE Subcontractors to respond to bid opportunities according to industry norms and standards. A chart outlining the schedule/time frame used to obtain bids from M/WBEs is suggested to be included with the Best Effort Documentation

- c. Proof or affidavit of follow-up of telephone calls with potential M/WBE subcontractors encouraging their participation. Telephone logs indicating such action can be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- d. Proof or affidavit that M/WBE Subcontractors were allowed to review bid specifications, blue prints and all other bid/RFP related items at no charge to the M/WBEs, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County Contractor that are passed onto the M/WBE.
- e. Proof or affidavit that sufficient time prior to making award was allowed for M/WBEs to participate effectively, to the extent practicable given the timeframe of the County Contract.
- f. Proof or affidavit that negotiations were held in good faith with interested M/WBEs, and that M/WBEs were not rejected as unqualified or unacceptable without sound business reasons based on (1) a thorough investigation of M/WBE qualifications and capabilities reviewed against industry custom and standards and (2) cost of performance. The basis for rejecting any M/WBE deemed unqualified by the County Contractor shall be included in the Best Effort Documentation.
- g. If an M/WBE is rejected based on cost, the County Contractor must submit a list of all subbidders for each item of work solicited and their bid prices for the work.
- h. The conditions of performance expected of Subcontractors by the County Contractor must also be included with the Best Effort Documentation
- i. County Contractors may include any other type of documentation they feel necessary to further demonstrate their Best Efforts regarding their bid documents.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Executive Director" shall mean the Executive Director of the Nassau County Office of Minority Affairs; provided, however, that Executive Director shall include a designee of the Executive Director except in the case of final determinations issued pursuant to Section (a) through (1) of these rules.

As used in this Appendix EE the term "Subcontract" shall mean an agreement consisting of part or parts of the contracted work of the County Contractor.

As used in this Appendix EE, the term "Subcontractor" shall mean a person or firm who performs part or parts of the contracted work of a prime contractor providing services, including construction services, to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall include a person or firm that provides labor, professional or other services, materials or supplies to a prime contractor that are necessary for the prime contractor to fulfill its obligations to provide services to the County pursuant to a county contract. Subcontractor shall not include a supplier of materials to a contractor who has contracted to provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of incidental materials to a contractor, such as office supplies, tools and other items of nominal cost that are utilized in the performance of a service contract.

Provisions requiring contractors to retain or submit documentation of best efforts to utilize certified subcontractors and requiring Department head approval prior to subcontracting shall not apply to intergovernmental agreements. In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars by not-for-profit corporations, other municipalities, States, or the federal government is not required.

Appendix L

Certificate of Compliance

In compliance with Local Law 1-2006, as amended (the "Law"), the Contractor hereby certifies the following:

1.,	The chief executive officer of the Contractor is:	
	Lou Roxa	(Name)
	°b The Treiber Group ADD Arthur (516) 745-0800	-J Galagher (Address)
	LSILD) 745-0800 '	(Telephone Number)
2.	The Contractor agrees to either (1) comply with the requirements Law or (2) as applicable, obtain a waiver of the requirements Law. In the event that the Contractor does not comply with the waiver of the requirements of the Law, and such Contractor experiment that at the time of execution of this Agreement, it receive such waiver based on the Law and Rules pertaining to terminate the contract without imposing costs or seeking dame	of the Law pursuant to section 9 of the e requirements of the Law or obtain a stablishes to the satisfaction of the had a reasonable certainty that it would waivers, the County will acres to
3.	In the past five years, Contractor has has not lagency to have violated federal, state, or local laws regulating relations, or occupational safety and health. If a violation has describe below:	navment of wares or benefite Johan
		- Address - Addr
4.	In the past five years, an administrative proceeding, investigat judicial action has has not been commenced as connection with federal, state, or local laws regulating payment or occupational safety and health. If such a proceeding, action describe below:	gainst or relating to the Contractor in

5.	Contractor agrees to permit access to work sites and relevant payroll records by authorized County representatives for the purpose of monitoring compliance with the Living Wage Law and investigating employee complaints of noncompliance.
I hereb correct stated l	y certify that I have read the foregoing statement and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, and complete. Any statement or representation made herein shall be accurate and true as of the date below.
dif	6/13 The M
Dated	Signature of Chief Executive Officer
	lou loca
	Name of Chief Executive Officer
Sworn	to before me this TERESA J. ZIEGLER
8m \	day of COVUCEN, 2015 Notary Public - State of New York No. 01Zl6103026
Notary	Qualified in Nassau County Public My Commission Ends December 15 12015

CLIENT OPT-OUT ELECTION Supplemental or Contingent

Dated: January 17, 2013

The undersigned client of the undersigned retail brokerage subsidiary of Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. ("Gallagher") requests that the insurance policy(ies) issued by the insurance company(ies) indicated below, insuring the risks listed below in the column titled "INSURANCE COVERAGE" for each such insurance company, be **EXCLUDED** from the following forms of additional compensation that may be payable to Gallagher (SELECT A or B, or Both):

- A. X Supplemental commissions
- B. X Contingent commissions

INSURANCE COMPANY	INSURANCE COVERAGE
The Standard Life Ins. Co. of NY	Disability (GBS)
National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitts. PA	Aviation
The Hanover Ins. Co.	Package & Umbrella
Philadelphia Indemnity Ins. Co.	General Liability & Umbrella
United States Fire Ins. Co.	Accident (Flood)
Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of Amer.	Surety Bond - City Long Beach
Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of Amer.	Surety Bond – City Glen Cove
Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of Amer.	Surety Bond - Nassau Community College
Executive Risk Indemnity, Inc.	Directors' & Officers' - NCTSC (ARC)
The Hanover Ins. Co.	Surety Bond - Shila Shah-Gavnoudias

Nassau County

Roseann D'Alleya

Acting Budget Director

County of Nassau

Office of Management and Budget

One West Street

Mineola, New York 11501-4248

Submitted by: John R. Dina / Gallagher Garden City

Incorporated:

Illinois

Date:

12/10/47

Ownership:

100% Arthur J. Gallagher Brokerage & Risk Management Services, LLC

Federal ID #:

36-2102482

DUNS #:

07-442-4540

CAPITAL STOCK:

Common

Price/Par Value: \$10,00

Authorized: 650

Outstanding: 370

DIRECTORS:

James S. Gault David E. McGurn, Jr.

Director Director

OFFICERS:

Thomas J. Gallagher F. Michael Henthorn James G. McFarlane Douglas B. Brown Mitchell L. Brashier Walter P. Bryce M. Keith Barton Carl E, Fasig Jerome S. Hanner Joel C. Kornreich David L. Marcus Paul F. Wasikowski

Steven C. Wennerstrum

Lisa A. Coyne Theresa A. Snow Michael J. Fisch Steven R. Smith James D. Pagliai Jeffery Larson Dwayne McCallum

Jack H. Lazzaro Richard C. Carv April Hanes-Dowd

Rex W. Martin

President / Midwest Regional Manager

Vice President / South Central Regional Manager Vice President / West Coast Regional Manager Vice President /Northeast Regional Manager Vice President / South East Regional Manager Vice President - Business Development

Vice President - Chief Financial Officer Vice President Vice President Vice President Vice President

Vice President - Tax Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

Assistant Vice President - Tax

Assistant Vice President

Regional Chief Financial Officer (Midwest) Regional Chief Financial Officer (South Central) Regional Chief Financial Officer (West Coast) Regional Chief Financial Officer (South East) Regional Chief Financial Officer (North East)

Treasurer Controller Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Primary Address:

Two Pierce Place Itasca, Illinois 60143

Arthur J. Gallagher - Chicago Office

Primary Address:

300 S. River Side Plaza Chicago, IL 60606

John A. Durkin Michael R. Pesch Area President Area President

Professional Liability Division

Phillip N. Norton Marcia L. Hahn Louis J. Roi Vice Chairman Vice President Vice President

Public & Non-Profit Division

Cynthia L. LaMantia

Area President

Higher Education

John P. McLaughlin Teresa K. Koster

Division President Division President

GHIS - Itasca

Randall M. Nukk

Area President

Atlanta, GA Office Primary Address:

1117 Perimeter Center West, W201 Atlanta, GA 30338

Jeffrey R. Zito John F. Barry

Area President

Area Senior Vice President

Baton Rouge, LA Office

Primary Address:

235 Highlandia Drive, Suite 200 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810

Benjamin M. Lemann Numa J. Triche Terry M. Duke James J. Brien Richard C. Krupp Area President (Baton Rouge & Lake Charles) Area President (Metairic and Lafayette)

Area President (Monroe)
Area President (Plattenville)

Area Senior Vice President (Lafayette)

Bellevue/Tacoma, WA Offices

Primary Address:

777 108th Avenue NE

Suite 200

Bellevue, WA 98004

1015 A Street, Suite #800 Tacoma, WA 98402

Darin M. Puryear Curtis J. Dyckman

Area President Area Chairman

Birmingham, AL Office

Primary Address

2200 Woodcrest Place, Suite 200 Birmingham, AL 35209

William S. Dodson, Jr. Martha L. Acker

Area President Area Senior Vice President

Boca Raton/Miami, FL Office

Primary Address:

One Boca Place 2255 Glades Road, Suite 400 E Boca Raton, Florida, 33431

Gary Van der Voort Cynthia M. Tench

Area Chairman

Area Assistant Vice President & Area Controller

Boston, MA Office Primary Address:

125 Broad Street Boston, MA 02110

Gregory O. Hunter

Area President

Charlotte, NC Office Primary Address:

Two Morrowcroft Centre 4064 Colony Road, Suite 450 Charlotte, NC 28211

Thomas S. Carpenter Elizabeth B. Carpenter

Area President Area Senior Vice President

Cleveland, OH Office Primary Address:

2 Summit Park Drive Independence, OH 44131

Kevin D. Fink

Area President

Fort Washington, PA Office

Primary Address

1300 Virginia Drive Fort Washington, PA 19034

William J. Carey Jr. Edmund E. Lynch Jr.

Area President Vice President

Grand Rapids, MI Office

Primary Address:

300 Ottawa NW, Suite 301 Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2308

James R. Isaacs Angela M. Ciaramitaro

Area President Branch Controller

Greensboro NC, Office

Primary Address:

901 Battleground Ave. Greensboro, NC 27408

W. Wayne Roberts

Area President

Hartford, CT Office

Primary Address:

Hartford Square North 10 Columbus Blyd. Hartford, CT 06106

Dwayne McCallum

Area Vice President & Regional Chief Financial Officer

Healthcare Houston, TX Office

Primary Address:

9821 Katy Freeway, Suite 700 Houston, TX 77024

Erik A. Burt Donovan R. Weger Area President Vice President

Houston/Spring, TX Offices

Primary Addresses:

1900 West Loop South, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77027

7007 Wimbledon Estates Drive Spring, TX 77379

Michael D. Arnold

Area President (Houston) Vice President (Houston) Vice President (Houston) Area President (Spring)

Jerry Y. Bates C. Stuart Wallace William D, Newman

Jackson, MS Office

A CARLO STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF

Primary Address:

750 Woodlands Parkway, #200 Ridgeland, MS 39157

Kent D. Edgecombe Glenda M. Burris Area President Branch Controller

Johnstown, PA Office

Primary Address:

551 Main Street, Suite 204 Johnstown, PA 15907

Robert A. Gleason, Jr. Michael P. Gleason Jane E. Gleason Area President Area Vice President Area Vice President

Kansas City, MO Office

Primary Address:

2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 900 Kansas City, MO 64108

Bret V. Vander Voort Christopher M. Miller Area President Area President

Little Rock, AR Office

Primary Address:

One Riverfront Place, Suite 707 North Little Rock, AR 72114

Terry M. Duke

Area President

Las Vegas, NV (AIS) Office

Primary Address

9515 Hillwood Drive Las Vegas, NV 89134

Scott Firestone

Teresa K Heckart

Ronald A Hill Bradley A Meinhardt

ckart Area Chief Operating Officer

Area Chairman Area President

Area President

Miami, FL Office (AIS)

Primary Address

147221 S.W. 120th Street, Suite 115

Miami FL33186

William F. Willer

Area President

Media, PA Office Primary Address:

40 West Front Street Media, PA 19063

Patrick V. Larkin Deidre Frederick

Area President Vice President

Midland, TX Office Primary Address

110 N. Marienfield, Suite 300 Midland, TX 79701

Harold Binggeli

Area President

Milwaukee, WI Office Primary Address:

18000 W. Sarah Lane, Suite 100 Brookfield, WI 53045

David R. Koberstein

Area President

Minneapolis, MN Office Primary Address:

3600 American Blvd., Suite 500 Bloomington, MN 55431

Patrick M. Kennedy

Branch Manager

Nashville, TN Office Primary Address:

5500 Maryland Way, Suite 330 Brentwood, TN 37027

Frank S. Caruso Karin B. Jones

Area President Branch Controller

New York Offices

Thomas R. Tyrrell Cynthia E. Antoinette Charles C. Leach, III Lance Becker Robert F. Walker Karen C. McDermott Patrick D. Walsh Diane K. Warren John G. Betz Richard J. Halluska H. Craig Treiber Lou Roca Area President (Albany)
Area Vice President (Albany)
Area Vice President (Albany)
Area President (New York City)
Area Executive Vice President (New York City)
Area Vice President (New York City)
Area President (White Plains)
Area Vice President (White Plains)
Area President (Melville)
Area Vice President (Melville)
Area President (Garden City)
Area President (Garden City)

Orlando, FL Office

Primary Address:

200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 350 Orlando, FL 32801

Gregory Butterfield Peter A. Doyle Michele E. Montgomery Area Chairman Area President Area Vice President

Parsippany, NJ Office Primary Address:

35 Waterview Boulevard Parsippany, NJ 07054

Marguerite F. McIntyre Paul J. Miola William F. Ryan, Jr. Area President (Parsippany) Area President (Marlton/Public Entity) Vice President (Marlton/Public Entity)

Phoenix, AZ Satellite Branch Office

Primary Address

426 North 44th Street - Suite 320 Phoenix, AZ 85008

Susan A. Daley

Area President

Seattle, WA Office Primary Address

2825 Eastlake Ave, Suite 110 Seattle, WA 98102

Dahart C. Tordon

Robert S. Taylor Bruce A. Thiffault Area President

Area Executive Vice President

Sioux City/West Des Moines, IA Offices Primary Address:

4280 Sergeant Road, Suite 200 Sioux City, Iowa 51102 1415 28th Street, #300 West Des Moines, IA 50266

Kent M. Rosenberg Michael L. McCoy Henry B. Tygar Lisa A. Streck Area Chairman (Des Moines) Area President (Des Moines) Area President (Sioux City) Branch Controller (Sioux City)

Stamford, CT Office

Primary Address:

40 Richards Avenue, 6th Floor Norwalk, CT 06854

Lynn M. Cagnetta

Vice President

St. Louis, MO Office

Primary Address:

12444 Powerscourt Drive St. Louis, MO 63131-9998

Joseph E. Lampen Debbie Bosslet

Area President Branch Controller

Tampa, FL Office Primary Address:

4904 Eisenhower Blvd., Suite 250 Tampa, FL 33634

John J. Liston Randi L. Watson

Area President Vice President

Tulsa, OK Office Primary Address:

1300 S. Main Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119

Jay A. Eshelman

Area President

Wilmington, NC Office Primary Address:

1430 Commonwealth Dr. Wilmington, NC 28403

Walker Taylor IV Katherine G. Taylor

Area President Area Senior Vice President